CH \$115.00 5597

ETAS ID: TM664672

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at R/F 7022/0212

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent		08/03/2021	The Cayman Islands Branch of a Swiss Banking corporation: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC
Street Address:	1499 SE Tech Center Place
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98683
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5597442	KALAGUARD
Registration Number:	5950605	VITROFLEX
Registration Number:	3877652	KALAMA
Registration Number:	1909629	K-FLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0627
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0494

900633974

Total Attachments: 3

source=Emerald - Trademark Release Executed#page1.tif

source=Emerald - Trademark Release Executed#page2.tif

source=Emerald - Trademark Release Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0495

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of August 3, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of EMERALD PERFORMANCE MATERIALS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, EMERALD KALAMA CHEMICAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement among the Grantors, the other Guarantors party thereto, and the Collateral Agent, dated as of August 12, 2020 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2020 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 14, 2020 at Reel/Frame 7022/0192 (with respect to Emerald Performance Materials, LLC), at Reel/Frame 7022/0212 (with respect to Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC), and at Reel/Frame 7022/0227 (with respect to Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent and its successors a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether then owned or existing or thereafter acquired or arising (but excluding any Excluded Assets): (a) each United States Trademark constituting Recordable Intellectual Property owned by such Grantor, including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark; (b) each Trademark License constituting Recordable Intellectual Property to which the Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, each Trademark License identified in Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; and (c) all Proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing; (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent and the Grantors acknowledge that the requirements for releasing the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby (a) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement, (b) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Collateral Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor, or any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0496

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

Name: Vipul Dhadda
Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Daniel Kogan

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Reg. Date	Registration No.
EMERALD KALAMA CHEMICAL, LLC	KALAGUARD	10/30/2018	5597442
EMERALD KALAMA CHEMICAL, LLC	VITROFLEX	12/31/2019	5950605
EMERALD PERFORMANCE MATERIALS, LLC	EMERALD	6/4/2013	4344989
EMERALD PERFORMANCE MATERIALS, LLC	EMERALD PERFORMANCE MATERIALS	6/4/2013	4344987
EMERALD KALAMA CHEMICAL, LLC	KALAMA	11/16/2010	3877652
EMERALD KALAMA CHEMICAL, LLC	K-FLEX	8/8/1995	1909629
EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC	STALITE	7/27/1976	1047433
EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC	RESIN D	4/12/1977	1063037
EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC	CURE-RITE	7/27/1976	1044545
EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVE, LLC	GOOD-RITE	10/2/1973	0969439
EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC	GOOD-RITE	6/26/1973	0961838
EMRALD POLYMER ADDITIVES LLC	SUPERLITE	5/12/1959	0678285
EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC	GOODRITE	7/16/1946	0422356

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

US-DOCS\125551175.1WEIL:\98083711\2\43708.0012

RECORDED: 08/03/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0498